Single, Dual, Quad General Purpose Micropower, RRIO
Operational Amplifiers
ISL28114, ISL28214, ISL28414
The ISL28114, ISL28214, and ISL28414 are single, dual, and
quad channel general purpose micropower, rail-to-rail input
and output operational amplifiers with supply voltage range of
1.8V to 5.5V. Key features are a low supply current of 360µA
maximum per channel at room temperature, a low bias

ISL28114, ISL28214, ISL28414
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 2, 3)
PART
MARKING
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL28114FEZ-T7 (Note 1) BKA (Note 4) 5 Ld SC-70 P5.049
ISL28114FEZ-T7A (Note 1) BKA (Note 4) 5 Ld SC-70 P5.049
Coming Soon
ISL28114FEV1Z-T7 (Note 1)
BMA (Note 4) 5 Ld SC-70 P5.049
Coming Soon
ISL28114FEV1Z-T7A (Note 1)
BMA (Note 4) 5 Ld SC-70 P5.049
ISL28114FHZ-T7 (Note 1) BDBA (Note 4) 5 Ld SOT-23 P5.064A
ISL28114FHZ-T7A (Note 1) BDBA (Note 4) 5 Ld SOT-23 P5.064A
ISL28214FUZ 8214Z 8 Ld MSOP M8.118A
ISL28214FUZ-T7 (Note 1) 8214Z 8 Ld MSOP M8.118A
ISL28214FBZ 28214 FBZ 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28214FBZ-T7 (Note 1) 28214 FBZ 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28214FBZ-T13 (Note 1) 28214 FBZ 8 Ld SOIC M8.15E
ISL28414FVZ 28414 FVZ 14 Ld TSSOP MDP0044
ISL28414FVZ-T7 (Note 1) 28414 FVZ 14 Ld TSSOP MDP0044
ISL28414FVZ-T13 (Note 1) 28414 FVZ 14 Ld TSSOP MDP0044
ISL28414FBZ 28414 FBZ 14 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL28414FBZ-T7 (Note 1) 28414 FBZ 14 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL28414FBZ-T13 (Note 1) 28414 FBZ 14 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL28114SOT23EVAL1Z Evaluation Board
ISL28214MSOPEVAL2Z Evaluation Board
ISL28214SOICEVAL2Z Evaluation Board
ISL28414TSSOPEVAL1Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil Pb-
free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL28114, ISL28214, ISL28414. For more information on MSL please
see Tech Brief TB363.
4. The part marking is located on the bottom of the part.
Pin Configurations
ISL28114FEZ

drawings; P5.064A and P6.064A. Changes to the 5 Ld SOT-23 were to move dimensions from
table onto drawing, add land pattern and add JEDEC reference number.
Added Note 4 to “Ordering Information” on page 2.
12/16/09 FN6800.3 Removed “Coming Soon” from MSOP package options in the “Ordering Information” on page 2.
Updated the Theta JA for the MSOP package option from 170°C/W to 180°C/W on page 4.
11/17/09 FN6800.2 Removed “Coming Soon” from SC70 and SOT-23 package options in the “Ordering Information”
on page 2.
11/12/09 FN6800.1 Changed theta Ja to 250 from 300. Added license statement (page 10) and reference in spice
model (page 12).
10/23/09 FN6800.0 Initial Release
15 FN6800.5
June 23, 2011
ISL28114, ISL28214, ISL28414
Intersil products are manufactured, assembled and tested utilizing ISO9000 quality systems as noted
in the quality certifications found at www.intersil.com/design/quality